

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.7348 OF 2010

STATE OF PUNJAB & ANR.

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

EX. RECRUIT CONSTABLE
GURMAIL SINGH NO.36/169

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

The appeal has been taken up in the revised call.

2. No one appears for the appellants.

3. We have perused the order dated 23rd October, 2008 impugned in this appeal passed by the High Court of Punjab and Haryana at Chandigarh, by which the second appeal preferred by the present appellants was dismissed confirming the decree of the Trial Court in favour of the respondent.

4. Further, the High Court had granted liberty to the appellants to conduct an enquiry in accordance with law and under the relevant Service Rules.

5. We do not find any infirmity warranting interference in this appeal. The appeal is accordingly dismissed.

.....J.
[VIKRAM NATH]

.....J.
[AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH]

NEW DELHI;
JULY 19, 2023.

ITEM NO.114

COURT NO.12

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 7348/2010

STATE OF PUNJAB & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

EX. RECRUIT CONSTABLE GURMAIL SINGH NO.36/169

Respondent(s)

Date : 19-07-2023 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

For Appellant(s) Mr. Shadan Farasat, A.A.G. (NP)
Mr. Ajay Pal, AOR (NP)
Mr. Mayank Dahiya, Adv. (NP)
Ms. Sugandh Rathor, Adv. (NP)

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Bhaskar Y. Kulkarni, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed
order.

Pending applications, if any, shall stand
disposed of.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file.)